
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday 6th March 2018 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Brooker (Chair), Kelly (Vice Chair), Chahal, 
Chohan, Arvind Dhaliwal, N Holledge, Matloob, Qaseem 
and Sharif) 

  
 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Mercedes Hernandez Estrada (Secondary School 

Representative) 
 

 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Hamzah Ahmed (Slough Youth Parliament) 
 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, THE CURVE, WILLIAM STREET, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 1XY 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVID GORDON 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
NIGEL PALLACE 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February 2018 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Action Progress Report 
 

7 - 8  

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

5.   5 Year Plan - "Achieve Economic Wellbeing" - 
Supporting Young People Into Education, 
Employment and Training 
 

9 - 44  

6.   14 - 19 Provision - Verbal Update 
 

  

7.   Ofsted Inspection Adult Education  - January 
2018 
 

45 - 62  

8.   School Standards and Effectiveness 
 

63 - 102  

9.   Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update 
 

103 - 114  

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

115 - 118  

11.   Attendance Record 
 

119 - 120  

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 18th April 2018 
 
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 8th February, 2018. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Chahal (from 6.58pm), 

Chohan (from 6.43pm), N Holledge, Matloob and Qaseem 
  

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Hamzah Ahmed (Slough Youth Parliament) 
 
Apologies for absence: Cllr Arvind Dhaliwal 
 
 

PART 1 
 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and Ryvers 
Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough Council’s 
(SBC) Foster Panel. 
 
Hamzah Ahmed declared his membership of the Local Safeguarding Panel 
and his position as Governor at Cippenham Primary School. 
 

33. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th December 2017  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

34. Action Progress Report  
 
Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted. 
 

35. Member Questions  
 
The response to the written question was circulated. 
 
Resolved: That the response be noted. 
 

36. Update on Outcome 1 - "Enjoy & Achieve" Indicators from the 5 Year 
Plan  
 
The report provided the Panel with an update of performance against 5 key 
indicators. These targets related to early learning goals and attainment; on the 
latter of these, the Panel would take more detailed information at its meeting 
on 14th March 2018. Performance could be categorised in the following 
manner: 
 

• The gap between disadvantaged children and their peers across the 
Early Years Foundation Stage was stable, and slightly lower than the 
national average. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.02.18 

• The percentage of children achieving a good level of development at 
the end of the Foundation Stage had improved across all groups of 
children; again, it was now slightly above the national average. 

• Key Stage 2 attainment had risen by 8%, consolidating its position as 
above the national average. 

• The number of schools in the top 25% of national Progress 8 scores 
had fallen from 8 to 7. However, this did not mean that the remaining 4 
schools were performing poorly. 

• Average point scores per A Level entry had risen from 29.91 to 
[...]
Services Scrutiny Panel - 08.02.18 

narrower in focus. However, SCST would not be undertaking a mock 
Ofsted given the workload necessitated by having Monitoring Visits 
every 12 weeks. SCST would be made aware when the series of 
Monitoring Visits was being concluded, and would expect the full 
inspection to follow 12 weeks from this time. 

• Intelligence on cases was being captured through return interviews and 
multi agency events such as Sexual Exploitation Missing Risk 
Assessment Conferences. However, in cases where young people 
were not engaging with the service such work could be difficult. The 
National Youth Advocacy Service was used to try and initiate dialogue 
in these instances.  

• Children should be visited every 6 weeks; this could be eased to 3 
months in long term placements, although more regular contact was 
often taking place. The isolated case where a child had not been 
visited for 4 months had occurred when the relevant worker had left, 
the worker inheriting the case had taken sick leave and the matter had 
not been picked up. SCST had taken action to ensure this was not 
repeated. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

39. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved: 

1. That an item on the Ofsted report on adult education be added to the 
agenda for 14th March 2018. 

2. That the item on school place planning be moved to 18th April 2018. 
 

40. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved: That the attendance record be noted. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting - 14th March 2018  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.42 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 
–
 A
c
ti
o
n
s
 A
ri
s
in
g
 

8
th
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
8
 

M
in

u
te

: 
A

ct
io

n
: 

F
o

r:
 

R
e

p
o

rt
 B

a
ck

 T
o

: 

D
a

te
: 

3
7
 

T
h
e
 5
th
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 V
is
it
 h
a
d
 r
e
c
e
n
tl
y
 p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
 i
ts
 l
e
tt
e
r 
o
f 
[...]
 Slough secondary schools are experiencing variable results when it comes to
post-16 education. We report below on three main indicators which are:

1. Average point score per A-Level entry
2. Average point score per Applied General entry
3. Percentage achieving A-Levels AAB or higher of which at least 2 are

facilitating subjects*

*Facilitating subjects are the subjects most commonly required or preferred by universities to get
on to a range of degree courses. They are: Mathematics and Further Mathematics; English
Literature; Physics; Biology; Chemistry; Geography; History; Languages (Classical and Modern)

5.86 Average A Level Point Score outcomes in Slough have progressed from just
below the national average in 2016 to just above the national average in 2017.
Slough remains just below the South East average.

Table 19a: APS per A-Level Entry

LA Quartiles Progress Description

Well Above Average

DARK GREEN 1st Quarti le Above Average

LIGHT GREEN 2nd Quarti le Average

AMBER 3rd Quarti le Below Average

RED Bottom Quarti le Well Below Average

Page 94



Table 19b: APS per Applied General Entry

5.87 Scores for Applied General qualifications have progressed from under the
national average in 2016 to just below the national average in 2017. Slough
remains below the South East average also.

5.88 The table below shows the performance in Slough Percentage achieving A-
Levels AAB or higher of which at least 2 are facilitating subjects

5.89 Slough has declined slightly from 2016 to 2017 but still remains well above
national average and also above the South East average for 2017. The majority
of strong performance comes from the selective schools who account for 96% of
all pupils that achieved AAB in at least 2 facilitating subjects.

Table 19c: AAB or Higher in at least 2 Facilitating Subjects

17.7% 16.9% 17.7%
15.8%

13.9% 14.3%

0%

10%

20%

30%

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017

Slough South East National

PercentageAchievingA-LevelsAABor higherof

which at least
[...]
ol 164 0.13 B 40.22 35.9% B+ 42.52 NE NE NE NE

Slough and Eton CE Business School 56 -0.02 C- 26.98 4.8% C+ 33.02 47 0.00 Dist+ 37.51

St Bernard's Catholic Grammar School 133 -0.19 B- 22.60 27.1% B- 37.57 NE NE NE NE

St Joseph's Catholic High School 41 0.02 C- 26.74 0.0% C+ 32.53 17 -0.09 Dist+ 39.91

Upton Court Grammar School 172 -0.12 C 31.39 20.9% B- 36.44 NE NE NE NE

The Westgate School 39 0.03 C- 27.42 11.1% C+ 34.44 18 -0.10 Dist+ 38.07

Wexham School 47 -0.24 D 21.13 0.0% C- 26.27 41 -0.31 Dist- 32.62

Arbour Vale School 0 NE N/A 0.00 NA NA NA NE NE NE NE

Slough LA 960 - C 31.41 16.9% C+ 34.88 192 - Dist 34.68

National: state funded schools only - 0.00 C 31.13 14.3% C+ 34.09 - 0.00 Dist 35.69

Slough LA - National Diff 0.28 2.6% 0.79 -1.01

Slough national ranking (out of 152 LA's) 50th 29th 43rd 96th

A level performance Applied general qualifications

LA Quartiles Progress Description

Well Above Average

DARK GREEN 1st Quarti le Above Average

LIGHT GREEN 2nd Quarti le Average

AMBER 3rd Quarti le Below Average

RED Bottom Quarti le Well Below Average

Page 98



6. Comments of Other Committees

This information has not been to any other committees.

7. Conclusion

School Improvement Strategic Priorities and Developments

7.1 This has been a year of key developments in the School Effectiveness Team.
The appointment of Rachel Cross (Headteacher seconded from St Mary’s
Primary) as the Senior Education Liaison Officer between the Local Authority and
the Slough Teaching School Alliance (STSA) has meant that the progress of the
Local School Improvement Fund (LSIF) is already beginning to have an impact
in schools. There are a significant number of schools working together on
collaborative projects, the largest of which is the Primary Vocabulary Project.

7.2 At a national level the local authority, STSA and key schools are working in
collaboration to include a bid for funding to support and build on the work already
done at a primary level in vocabulary through the LSIF.

7.3 The newly formed School Improvement Board has already met twice and has
been able to identify priorities for initiatives in both the primary and secondary
phase. A key role of this board is to revise and shape a new School Improvement
Strategy document to support schools.

7.4 The qualitative feedback that we have received is that schools are beginning to
see a change in the relationship between the local authority and the school
community. We have had recent success in engaging 5 primary academies that
have previously had no working relationship with the local authority.

EYFS and Nursery

Slough Early Years Service continues to provide support and challenge
across the Early Years Sector (Private, voluntary, Independent settings,
Schools and childminders). From Sept 2016 there has been a focus on
raising awareness amongst providers, of the importance of understanding
the EYFS Profile data set and applying similar analysis to the cohort data
in the setting.

The Partnership Improvement Plan (PIP) which forms the basis of our
professional development conversations with providers now has a section
on data analysis that includes the key focus areas for the academic year.
Providers, particularly childminders, report finding this useful as a basis for
their own cohort analysis. The impact of this message has been greatly
enhanced by providers reporting back to clusters / briefing and forums that
Ofsted inspectors have been increasingly requesting this level of detail
during the inspection process.

Early Years Settings receiving an Ofsted judgement of Requires
Improvement or Inadequate have a Focussed Improvement Partnership
Plan (FIPP) put in place by the Early Years Advisory Teacher. This is
designed to address each of the priority areas for development identified
by Ofsted.

The gender gap in attainment at the end of EYFS is addressed specifically
in training and forums through advice and challenge. Practitioners have

Page 99



responded parti
[...]
ng held on 8th February 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 5 Year Plan - "Achieve Economic Wellbeing" - Supporting Young People Into Education, Employment and Training
	5 - Appendix A -Participation of Young People in Education Employment or Training

	7 Ofsted Inspection Adult Education  - January 2018
	7 - Appendix A - Ofsted Adult Education Inspection

	8 School Standards and Effectiveness
	9 Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update
	9 - Appendix A - Young People's Service Case Study
	9 - Appendix B - Housing Service Case Study.doc
	9 - Appendix C - Joint Parenting Panel Attendance

	10 Forward Work Programme
	10 - Appendix A - ECS Work Programme

	11 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 14th March, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Brooker (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Chahal (from 7.16pm), 
Chohan, Matloob, Qaseem (from 6.52pm) and Sharif (from 6.52pm)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal and N Holledge

PART 1

42. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and 
Ryvers Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough 
Council’s (SBC) Foster Panel.

Councillor Chahal is a current member of the Joint Parenting Panel.

43. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

44. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.

45. Member Questions 

The response to the written questions was circulated.

Resolved: That the response be noted.

46. 5 Year Plan - "Achieve Economic Wellbeing" - Supporting Young People 
Into Education, Employment and Training 

The report focused on SBC’s work to support young people in ensuring that 
they received opportunities to pursue education, employment or training until 
their 18th birthday. Those who were not in such positions were categorised as 
NEETs; SBC had made avoiding this a vital part of its agenda for young 
people. As well as supporting its residents in securing such chances, it made 
sure that such placements were accredited and thus led to recognised 
qualifications and improved life chances. To support this, SBC was working 
closely with partners (especially schools).

There were 3 key elements to this; prevention, tracking and engagement. 
Prevention involved working with secondary schools to identify those at risk of 
becoming NEETs (referred to as RONIs). These were then assigned 1 of 4 
levels depending on the level of risk involved. This policy had helped SBC 
ensure that the local number of NEETs was exceptionally low, with the 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

authority in the top quintile nationally. The tracking procedure allowed SBC to 
know the status of all young people in years 12 and 13 and involved 2 
dedicated full-time staff members. These staff used a variety of methods (e.g. 
schools liaison, engagement with projects, personal visits) so that all NEETs 
were supported. This was in contrast to several other local authorities, who 
had abandoned such policies; this had caused them to have difficulty in 
understanding the extent of the issue in their area. The team involved in this 
work also had a specialist in the area of Children Looked After (CLAs) and 
care leavers. Engagement with young people encountering life issues was the 
most sensitive area of SBC’s work. The range of difficulties involved was very 
large and complex, and could include attitudes, situations or other matters. 
SBC was persistent in these cases whilst remaining mindful of the needs of 
those involved. 

The end result of SBC’s work was a very low level of NEETs in Slough; 
however, it was not purely about statistics and SBC was committed to 
ensuring that this work fitted with its skills agenda. As part of this, a multi 
agency Strategic Skills and Employment Group had been established which 
was ensuring that there is a correlation betwwen the EET Agenda and Skills 
Gaps.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 SBC was working with the travelling community through two work 
streams; one dedicated to those settling in urban dwellings, and those 
who continued to travel across the region. Intensive work was being 
undertaken with the Roma community, finding suitable work 
opportunities and adopting the ‘One Slough’ approach to the matter. 
Community development workers were also being recruited; SBC was 
fortunate that is internal expertise regarding the travelling community 
and therefore understood the related issues.

 Those schools outside Slough who received local students had good 
links with the service (especially Burnham Park Academy and 
Churchmead) although were not involved with identifying RONIs. 
However, SBC was quick to identify such young people.

 The strategy for CLAs and those leaving care had been approved by 
the Joint Parenting Panel and launched; SBC also now offered support 
for CLAs who had moved out of the Borough.

 The quality of SBC’s work was recognised by the Department for 
Education (especially through the regional group for NEETs). SBC also 
received request from other authorities for officer-to-officer level co-
operation given its reputation.

 At present, SBC was developing the 14 – 19 skills agenda. The current 
situation saw good outcomes for level 2 apprenticeships but fewer for 
level 3 and 4 schemes. Apprenticeships would be a major element of 
the new skills agenda, ensuring that such schemes were suitable and 
were the right ones for those involved; SBC’s support of its own 
apprenticeship scheme (as well as the Arvato equivalent) would be 
used in the construction of this. Slough was fortunate that its local 
economy was strong, which would further assist with this effort.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

 Careers advice was the responsibility of schools. However, through 
taster sessions and role modelling (e.g. senior managers who had 
been apprentices mentoring the new intake) SBC could help with the 
system.

(At this point, Cllrs Qaseem and Sharif joined the meeting)

 In cases where parents proved to be an obstacle to young people 
joining apprenticeship schemes, SBC worked to communicate the 
benefits of these opportunities. SBC was committed to the message 
that the academic route was not the only one open to those reaching 
the end of compulsory education.

 Any possible skills gaps resulting from the UK’s departure from the 
European Union would be covered in the 14 – 19 skills agenda and 
work of the Skills & Employment Group.

 Where SBC encountered young people with behavioural issues, it 
worked with the individual to establish the root causes and help inform 
future life choices. If necessary, SBC would also support young people 
in influencing them to make choices that support them in ending 
influences which may negatively impact on their options.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

47. 14 - 19 Provision - Verbal Update 

SBC was undertaking significant work on formulating the strategy at present. 
This would analyse local needs, map existing services and decide which 
needed to be commissioned or removed from provision, consult with partners 
and ensure that any gaps were eliminated. After this, recommendations would 
be made to the 14 – 19 Task & Finish Group. The matter would then return to 
the Panel.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The level of reading and writing amongst local young people would 
form part of the analysis. Conversations were also being held with 
schools to identify key themes.

 Standards at local schools were above national averages. Those who 
reached 16 without the attaining the necessary levels would continue 
with English and mathematics as part of functional skills provision.

Resolved: That 14 – 19 provision be added to the agenda for 13th March 
2019.

48. Ofsted Inspection Adult Education  - January 2018 

SBC ran a joint service with Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
(RBWM); this had been inspected in January 2018. At the previous 
inspection, all areas had been rated as ‘requires improvement’. In 2018, 
Ofsted’s overall rating remained at that level but some areas (e.g. personal 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

development, apprenticeships) had risen to ‘good’; in addition, safeguarding 
was now deemed to be effective.

However, concerns remained over the quality of teaching. Teacher 
recruitment processes were being altered to rectify this, and would improve 
the pace of change. In addition, governance and leadership had been 
enhanced. With development of entrepreneurship and analyses of local skills 
gaps and customer need, SBC was confident the means of improvement were 
in place. Combined with other innovations, this meant that the service was 
prepared to pledge that the next inspection would achieve a ‘good’ rating.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 It was acknowledged that some of the current roster of teachers 
struggled with motivating students in English and mathematics. 
Contracts were due to be reviewed soon, and those not at the requisite 
level would not be renewed. In addition, new tutors would face a higher 
bar; SBC would support these improvement efforts with more robust 
self- inspection to track improvement. It was also recognised that the 
diverse abilities of students had led to materials being pitched an 
inappropriate levels. SBC was confident that its teachers would be 
better suited to the requirements of the role by September 2018.

 In addition, initial testing of teaching and probation policies would be 
more thorough to support efforts to raise levels. The recruitment 
campaign for new tutors had been designed with the express aim of 
attracting teachers already rated as ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’.

 SBC had always held information on the level of learners but this had 
not been used as effectively as possible. SBC was emphasising the 
vital nature of this information to teachers in preparing courses and 
ensuring they were sufficiently personalised. Tutors would also be 
trained on tracking students’ progress; in addition, a Continuing 
Professional Development programme called ‘Journey To Outstanding’ 
had been designed.

(At this point, Cllr Chahal joined the meeting)

 SBC was reviewing its policies to allow greater creativity in recruiting 
teachers (e.g. retired tutors, members of under-represented 
communities) and would also ensure students had a well-publicised 
selection of day time, evening and weekend courses from which to 
choose. External agencies would also support these efforts.

 With the exception of the basic course (induction levels), all options 
offered by SBC led to accredited qualifications. However, progression 
needed to be tracked more effectively and standardisation of this was 
required.

 A robust and thorough analysis of local needs would shape the new 
offer (at present, SBC was following structures based on previous 
years’ offers). The service also needed to be mindful of the differences 
between the communities served by SBC and RBWM.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

Resolved: That an item on adult education be added to the agenda for 13th 
March 2019.

49. School Standards and Effectiveness 

SBC served an area with a very high proportion of academies and free 
schools (75% of all primary, secondary, special schools and PRUs). It had a 
good relationship with these bodies, and 87% of local schools were rated as 
‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ (2% below the national average). This left SBC 
confident that local provision was in a good position, with particularly good 
progress made on the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS). This area had 
seen a 13.2% rise in pupils attaining a Good Level of Development (GLD) 
since 2014 and had risen from below the national average to above it.

At Key Stage 2, the proportion of pupils achieving expected standards in 
Reading, Writing and Mathematics in Slough are above the national average 
for 2017. Key Stage 4 had introduced the ‘Progress 8’ and ‘Attainment 8’ 
measures; however, these had yet to become fully embedded and also 
tended to emphasise extreme results at either end of the achievement 
spectrum at present. However, Slough was presently above both national and 
local averages (although there was a recognised split between selective and 
non-selective schools). On Progress 8 scores (which essentially measured 
‘value added’ by schools), both selective and non-selective schools were 
above national and local averages. At Key Stage 5, average A Level Point 
Score outcomes in Slough have progressed from just below the national 
average in 2016 to just above the national average in 2017. Meanwhile, 
scores for Applied General qualifications have progressed but remain just 
below the national average.

EYFS had a gender gap, with girls achieving better than boys on average. 
However, in 2016 – 17 this gap had closed whilst both boys and girls also 
improved their results. Part of this had been through designing activities 
aimed at boys; for example, girls did better in mathematics so ‘muddy maths’ 
had been developed to increase involvement from boys. The gender gap had 
also decreased at Key Stage 2 and was now below the national average. 
However, the gap remained larger at Key Stage 4 and SBC would work to 
resolve this. Meanwhile, the gender gap was negligible for A Levels.

Disadvantaged children were defined as those eligible to receive free school 
meals (regardless of whether they accepted the offer or not). Whilst fewer 
disadvantaged EYFS children achieved GLD than their peers, the percentage 
who did was above average, and the gap between them and their peers was 
below the national average. However, it was recognised that reporting at 
EYFS was not complete nationally. Patterns at Key Stage 2 were similar, 
except the local gap between disadvantaged children and their peers had 
slightly widened. It was recognised that work was required to rectify this. In 
comparison, the picture at Key Stage 4 was positive. The issue of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) was complex and would be the 
subject of a separate agenda item at the next meeting.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

Disadvantaged white British children were the lowest performing ethnic group 
in Slough at Key Stage 2, with boys attaining considerably lower results than 
girls. However, those who are not disadvantaged were well above Slough 
averages; this suggested that disadvantage and gender (not ethnicity) were 
the key factors. However, at Key Stage 4, non disadvantaged and 
disadvantaged white British children had the worst Progress 8 scores (in line 
with national trends). Work was being undertaken with schools on this issue.

Nevertheless, the overall picture at Key Stage 4 was positive. On Attainment 
8, Progress 8, the percentage receiving Grade 4 or better in English and 
mathematics GCSE and the percentage achieving Grade 5 or better in 
English and mathematics GCSE, Slough was above national averages.

In terms of key developments, the School Effectiveness Team had appointed 
a Senior Education Liaison Officer. This had helped the Local School 
Improvement Fund (LSIF) have an impact in schools. There are a significant 
number of schools working together on collaborative projects, the largest of 
which is the Primary Vocabulary Project. A School Improvement Board had 
been formed, which has been able to identify priorities for initiatives in both 
the primary and secondary phase. A key role of this board is to revise and 
shape a new School Improvement Strategy document to support schools. The 
relationship between SBC and local schools has been supported by this, with 
5 primary academies that had previously not had a working relationship with 
SBC now engaged. Other key developments had been the work of sepeate 
Senior Standards and Effectiveness Officers with primary and secondary 
schools, the appointment of an equivalent for SEND pupils and the work done 
on the 14 – 19 agenda mentioned in minute 48.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The role of the local authority in education was always one of 
partnership rather than enforcement, even prior to the increase in the 
number of academies. However, despite the high number of such 
establishments in Slough, the Multi-Academy Trusts (MATs) in the area 
did help co-ordination. The initial period of schools becoming 
independent had led to some disengagement, but as time had passed 
so the benefits of co-operation had been appreciated. Whilst 100% 
engagement is unlikely, SBC would continue to try and expand its 
network; however, it could not oblige any school to work with it.

 Members welcomed the progress made in the last 2 years and noted 
the impact of engagement on outcomes for children. The proliferation 
of forums for discussion had supported this; however, it was also 
recognised that this process needed to be continued.

 The return of services from Cambridge Education to in-house provision 
had also helped. All schools had now been visited by SBC since the 
transfer, whilst the appointment of a permanent Director of Children’s 
Services was also positive. As for the future, it was noted that efforts to 
help key workers find local housing and the continued expansion of a 
permanent leadership for the Education Team would ensure progress 
was maintained.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

 The impact of the partnership between Beechwood and Herschel 
Grammar School was currently hard to measure given its relative 
novelty (October 2016). However, it was reported that Herschel was 
evaluating the suitability of Beechwood’s curriculum and that these 
efforts, alongside other work, were being reported favourably by those 
involved. However, clarity on the results of this work would need to be 
awaited.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

 

50. Joint Parenting Panel Quarterly Update 

The report covered the period from December 2017 to March 2018. The body 
covered the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2016 – 18 and the Joint Care 
Leavers Strategy 2017, with each meeting conducting a themed discussion. 
On 13th December 2017 the focus was Priority 2 from the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy (our LACs and young people will be enabled to reach their 
educational attainment) and discussed the improved outcomes outlined in the 
Virtual School Annual Report 2016 – 17. In particular, the rating of the Virtual 
School from ‘inadequate’ to ‘good’ was testimony to its work.

7th February 2018 had been a more informal setting, aimed at helping SBC 
Councillors to understand their responsibility for corporate parenting and how 
the Children’s Services Trust and SBC could work together to improve 
outcomes. This had been well received and encouraged positive interaction 
between the organisations. Finally, 12th February’s meeting had focused on 
Priority 5 (our LACs and young people will be respected and engaged in 
planning for their future) and received case studies from the Young People’s 
and Housing Services (included as appendices). These had outlined 
challenging situations where good results had been obtained through 
sensitive and diligent efforts. 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The high turnover in membership of the Joint Parenting Panel was 
noted, and it was asked if this should be subject to the same ‘three 
strikes’ policy which could see scrutiny members removed from 
committees. However, it was also noted that the high turnover had led 
to problems with members’ availability and Party Groups were advised 
that this matter may be best managed internally. However, the 
importance of the support of members and officers in their 
responsibilities towards LACs was emphasised.

Resolved: That the update be noted.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.03.18

51. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

52. Attendance Record 

Cllr Arvind Dhaliwal had not attended three consecutive meetings. However, 
the Panel were willing to accept that there were extenuating circumstances 
although the member would be reminded that attendance on 18th April 2018 
was now expected.

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

53. Date of Next Meeting - 18th April 2018 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.44 pm)


